RESOLUTION NO. 21-1486

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AFPPROVING A TASK
ORDER UNDER THE CITY’'S GENERAL UTILITIES AND
INFRASTRUCTURE CONTRACT WITH CHARLEY TOPPINO
& SONS, INC. IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$106,819.39 FOR AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES
ACT (ADA) COMPLIANT SIDEWALK ON 19th STREET
FROM DUCK AVENUE TO FLAGLER AVENUE ;
AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET
ADJUSTMENTS: AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER OR
DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE DOCUMENTS UPON CONSENT OF
THE CIY ATTORNEY:; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 21-125, the City Commission
approved a three-year General Utilities and Infrastructure
Services contract with Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends approval of a Task
Order to construct/improve ADA sidewalks, driveway cuts and
ramps along 19*® Street between Duck Avenue and Flagler
Avenue; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached Task Order under the
City's General Utilities and Infrastructure Contract with
Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. in a total amount not to exceed
$£106,8191.39, for ADA Compliant Sidewalk on 19th Street from
Duck Avenue to Flagler Avenue, is hereby approved.

Section 2: That funding is budgeted for right of way

improvements 1in account 102-4102-541-6300, Project Number

Page 1 of 2



1141022101, for ADA sidewalks. Any necessary budget transfers
or adjustments are hereby authorized.

Section 3: That the City Manager or designee is
authorized to execute any necessary documents for this
project, upon consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication
by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of
the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting

held this 20th  gay or July , 2021,

Authenticated by the Presiding QOfficer and Clerk of the

Commission on 218t day of dJuly , 2021,
Filed with the Clerk on _ July21 , 2021,

Mayor Teri Johnston Yes

Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman Yes

Commissioner Gregory Davila Yes

Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover  Y€S
Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes

Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes

Commissioner Ji Weekley

ATTEST;

KERI &'BRIEN, DEPUTY CITY CLERK

Fage 2 of 2



THE CITY OF KEY WEST

Post Office Bux 1409 Key Woest, FLO3304 - 1409 (305) 809-3Tin)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Date: July 20, 2021
To: Patti McLauchlin, City Manager
From: Eric Augst, Project Manager
cC: Toedd Stoughton, Assistant City Manager

Mark Finigan, Finance Director
Steve McAlearney, Director of Engineering

Subject: Approval of a task order proposal to Charlie Toppino and Sons (CTS) in the amount of
$106,819.39 for an Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliant Sidewalk on 19"
Street from Duck Avenue to Flagler Avenue.

Action Statement:

Authorize the City Manager to approve a task order proposal in the amount of $106,819.39 10 CTS for the
construction of a new sidewalk and curb ramps along the east side of 19™ Street from Duck Avenue to Flagler
Avenue, Approve any necessary budget transfers.

Background:

The current sidewalk along 19" Street runs from Donald Avenue and stops at the curb ramp across Duck Avenue.
This project will complete the accessible route to Flagler Avenue with a 5-foot sidewalk, driveway cuts, and ADA
ramps. Paralle] parking will be maintained with gravel shoulder treatment from sidewalk to edge of pavement,
Residents have expressed support for this project.

Purpose and Justification:

This project will close a pedestrian gap, improve safety, and enhance the appearance of the area. This project is
consistent with the Key West Strategic Plan, Infrastructure, Goal #1, “4 transportation system which is aesthetically
attractive, functional, efficient, safe and environmentally sensitive”.

Financial Issues:

Project to be awarded under the General Utilities & Infrastructure Services contract awarded to CTS via
Resolution 21-125. Funding is from Account 102-4102-541-6300, project 1141022101, established for ADA
sidewalks.

Recommendation:
Staff recommends authorizing the City Manager to approve a task order proposal in the amount of $106,819.39 to

CTS for the construction of a new sidewalk and drainage along the east side of 19™ Street from Duck Avenue to
Flagler Avenue and approve any necessary budget transfers.

Key to the Caribbean - Average yearly temperature 77 ° F.



Task Order Proposal

General Utility Services Contract
ITB 21-007
PO. ¥

DATE: 8/30/21

ITEMIZED QUANTITIES

Location: 19th Street & Eagle Ave, Key West FL 33040 Task Order
'Work: Misc. Sidewalks & Curb (a3 per sheitch rovd)
Itam Dascript Quantity Units Cost per Unit Line ltem Cost Notes
1 Superntendent 40.0 HR 91.00 3,640.00
2 Foreman 40.0 HR 74,00 2,960.00
3 Operator 40.0 HR 65.00 2,600.00
4 Laborer 40.0 HR 41.00 1,640.00
5 Laborsr 40.0 HR 41.00 1,640.00
6 Laborer 40.0 HR 41.00 1,640.00
7 Backhoe, Rubber Tire, Vanious Attachments, without Operator 40.0 HR 115.00 4,600.00
8 Bobcat or equal 40.0 HR 60.00 2,400.00
8 Dump Truck, 15 CY without Oparator 40.0 HR 3 80.00 3,200.00
10 Debris remeval and hauling to an accertable cartified iandfil 18.0 TON 3 97.50 1,755.00
11 1#57 Stone 132.0 TON ] 499 (8§ 6,586.80
12 4" Sidewalk .0 SF [ 1020 | % -
13 Delectable Wamning 84.0 SF $ 36.00 2,304.00
14 6" Sidewalk 3,774.0 SF }H 11.45 43,260.55
15 Type D Curb 252.0 LF $ 39.00 9,828.00
16 Type F Curh_ 265.0 LF 3 47.00 12,255.30
17 Sod Placermnent 1,012.0 SF 5 1.20 1.214.40
Subtotal $10%,732.75
18 Perfomance/Paymant Bonds (% of sublotal) 1.0 LS $20/Thousand 3 -
[T Mobilization/Demobilization (% of subtotal} 10 LS 5% of Total 3 5,086.64
Total $ 106,619.39
Notes:
Prepared by:
Andrew Toppine, Estimator
Charley Toppinc & Sons, Inc. TO
_ Sheet| 10f1
Date: SN2




